

JAN 25 1979

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

Nos. 78-432, 78-435 and 78-436

UNITED STEELWORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO-CLC,
Petitioner,

—v.—

BRIAN F. WEBER, et al.,
Respondents.

KAISER ALUMINUM & CHEMICAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

—v.—

BRIAN F. WEBER,
Respondent.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Petitioners,

—v.—

BRIAN F. WEBER, et al.,
Respondents.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
COORDINATING COMMITTEE
FOR TRADE UNION ACTION AND DEMOCRACY**

MARK B. BIGELOW
53 West Jackson Boulevard
Suite 1203
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 341-1059
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT:	

I.

THIS CASE WAS IMPROPERLY BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT DUE TO THE ABSENCE OF INDISPENSABLE PARTIES WHO, ALONE, HAD AN INTEREST IN PROVING PAST DISCRIMINATION AS A BASIS FOR THE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN CONTAINED IN THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT	3
---	---

II.

VOLUNTARY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAMS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED PRESUMPTIVELY VALID, WHEN SUPPORTED BY STATISTICS WHICH SHOW A DISPARATE IMPACT UPON THE CLASS OF EMPLOYEES FOR WHICH THE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAM WAS DESIGNED TO HELP	6
--	---

A. Judicially Ordered Affirmative Action Plans To Remedy The Effects Of Past Discrimination Are Valid	6
---	---

B. Affirmative Action Plans Mandated By Executive Order No. 11246 To Correct The Effects Of Industry-Wide Discrimination Are Valid	6
--	---

C. The Purpose Of Title VII Is To Provide Equality Of Employment Opportunity And To Remove The Barriers That In The Past Have Favored White Employees, And, To The Extent Possible, To Accomplish This By Voluntary Means ..	7
--	---

D. If *Weber* Is Upheld, The Result Of This Case Will Be The Complete Destruction Of All Voluntary Affirmative Action Plans 9

E. Judicial Sanction Should Be Granted To Voluntary Affirmative Action Programs 11

III.

PROOF OF PAST DISCRIMINATION BY KAISER EXISTS IN THIS CASE, REQUIRING THE APPROVAL OF THE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN TO CORRECT THE PAST DISCRIMINATION, OR REMAND FOR FURTHER EVIDENCE 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albemarle Paper Company v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975) 8

California v. Southern Pacific Company, 157 U.S. 229 (1895) 5

Commonwealth Trust Company of Pittsburgh v. Smith, 266 U.S. 152 (1924) 5

Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania v. Secretary of Labor, 442 F.2d 159 (3rd Cir., 1971), cert. den. 404 U.S. 854 7

Emporium Capwell Company v. Western Addition Community Organization, 420 U.S. 50 (1975) 8

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 4

Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman, 345 U.S. 330 (1953) 9

Franks v. Bowman Transportation Company, 424 U.S. 747 (1976) 6, 8

Griggs v. Duke Power Company, 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .. 7

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 7, 11

Local 189, United Papermakers and Paperworkers v. United States, 416 F.2d 980 (5th Cir., 1969), cert. den. 397 U.S. 919	6
McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Company, 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	7
Occidental Life Insurance Company of California v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	8
Pellicer v. Brotherhood of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, 217 F.2d 205 (5th Cir., 1954), cert. den. 349 U.S. 912 (1955)	9
Southern Illinois Builders Association v. Ogilvie, 471 F.2d 680 (7th Cir., 1972)	7
United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Industries, Inc., 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir., 1975), cert. den. 425 U.S. 944 (1976)	10
United States v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local No. 38, 428 F.2d 144 (6th Cir., 1970), cert. den. 400 U.S. 943	6
United States v. Johnson, 319 U.S. 302 (1943)	5
United States v. N.L. Industries, Inc., 479 F.2d 354 (8th Cir., 1973)	8
USWA v. Weber, No. 78-432, Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit filed September 14, 1978	10
Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	5
Weber v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp., 563 F.2d 216 (5th Cir., 1977)	4, 5, 5n, 9, 12

Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities

Executive Order No. 11246, 3 C.F.R. § 339 (1964-65 Compilation)	5n, 6
Section 301, Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 185	5
Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, et seq.	5n, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
United States Constitution, Article III, Section 2	4
